
 

 

BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD 

OREGON CITY, OR  97045 
WWW.CLACKAMAS.US/BCS 

SARAH ECKMAN, INTERIM DIRECTOR 

 
 

 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and  
 Oregon City Chamber of Commerce (Chamber)  
to provide Business Recovery Center services  

in support of the local business community impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic 
 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and Oregon 
City Chamber of Commerce (Chamber) for Chamber to provide Business 
Recovery Center (BRC) services in support of the local business community 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The amendment adds $50,000 in Oregon 
State Lottery funds to enable the Chamber to continue to provide BRC services 
to the local business community through March 2022.  

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

$50,000 in Clackamas County Oregon State Lottery funds. Total Contract not to 
exceed $155,026.00. 

Funding Source Oregon State Lottery through Business & Community Services.  These funds are 
within the BCS FY 21/22 budget.  No general funds involved. 

Duration This agreement became effective on November 20, 2020. This amendment #3 
changes the contract termination date from September 30, 2021 to March 31, 
2022 

Previous Board 
Action 

• The original BRC contract and amendments were signed by County 
Administrator Gary Schmidt due to the contract value being under $150,000.  

• The August 17, 2021 ARPA update to the BCC included approval of $150,000 
of County ARPA funds being allocated to six Chambers of Commerce to extend 
Business Recovery Center services through September 30, 2021. Due to the 
complexity of ARPA funding requirements, the funding source was changed 
from ARPA to Oregon State Lottery funds. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1) This contract amendment supports the BCS goal of giving businesses access 
to innovative tools and programs to help them locate or expand in Clackamas 
County. Providing BRC services to businesses impacted by COVID-19 will help 
them make it through the pandemic so they can operate/reopen under the new 
normal, and eventually expand as economic times improve.  

2) This contract amendment supports the County strategic priority of Growing a 
Vibrant Economy by providing much needed assistance to Clackamas County 
small businesses so they can remain in business beyond the COVID-19 
pandemic.      

County Counsel 
Review 

County Counsel Review Date: 10/19/2021 
Counsel Initials: ARN 

Procurement Review Was the item processed through procurement? Yes 
Contact Person Sarah Eckman, BCS Interim Director (503) 742-4303 
Contract No. 3507 

 
BACKGROUND:  
Clackamas County, through its Department of Business and Community Services, Economic Development 
Division, along with seven chambers of commerce, has established six Business Recovery Centers to connect 
business owners to assistance and resources they need to recover from the economic downturn caused by the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  



 
 
The recovery centers are:  

• Canby Area Business Recovery Center 
• Lake Oswego & West Linn Area Business Recovery Center 
• North Clackamas Business Recovery Center 
• Oregon City Business Recovery Center 
• Sandy Area Business Recovery Center 
• Wilsonville Recovery Center 

The BRCs provide a one-stop shop for recovery assistance and resources for businesses of all sizes and 
types. While each BRC is dedicated to a specific part of the County, no Clackamas County business who 
requests assistance will be turned away, regardless of geographic location.  
 
Services are offered in multiple languages and, depending on client needs, may include: 

• Individualized answers to business questions 
• Assistance with connecting to financial resources 
• Help with navigating technical resources 
• Educational resources  
• Referrals to organizations and resources  
• Access to interpreters and translation services 

Initial BRC efforts were funded by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act through 
Clackamas County. This amendment, as well as the last one, is funded by Clackamas County Oregon State 
Lottery funds. 
 
The supporting chambers are Canby, Lake Oswego/West Linn, North Clackamas, Oregon City, Sandy and 
Wilsonville.  
 
More information is available at http://www.clackamasbusiness.org.   
 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS:  
This Amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends the BCC approve contract amendment #3 with the Oregon City Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Sarah Eckman 
Interim Director, Business & Community Services 
 
 

http://www.clackamasbusiness.org/






 

 

BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD 

OREGON CITY, OR  97045 
WWW.CLACKAMAS.US/BCS 

SARAH ECKMAN, INTERIM DIRECTOR 

 
 

 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and  
 Sandy Area Chamber of Commerce (Chamber)  
to provide Business Recovery Center services  

in support of the local business community impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic 
 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and Sandy 
Area Chamber of Commerce (Chamber) for Chamber to provide Business 
Recovery Center (BRC) services in support of the local business community 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The amendment adds $50,000 in Oregon 
State Lottery funds to enable the Chamber to continue to provide BRC services 
to the local business community through March 2022.  

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

$50,000 in Clackamas County Oregon State Lottery funds.  Total Contract not to 
exceed $152,320.00.  

Funding Source Oregon State Lottery through Business & Community Services.  These funds are 
within the BCS FY 21/22 budget.  No general funds involved. 

Duration This agreement became effective on November 20, 2020. This amendment #3 
changes the contract termination date from September 30, 2021 to March 31, 
2022 

Previous Board 
Action 

• The original BRC contract and amendments were signed by County 
Administrator Gary Schmidt due to the contract value being under $150,000.  

• The August 17, 2021 ARPA update to the BCC included approval of $150,000 
of County ARPA funds being allocated to six Chambers of Commerce to extend 
Business Recovery Center services through September 30, 2021. Due to the 
complexity of ARPA funding requirements, the funding source was changed 
from ARPA to Oregon State Lottery funds. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1) This contract amendment supports the BCS goal of giving businesses access 
to innovative tools and programs to help them locate or expand in Clackamas 
County. Providing BRC services to businesses impacted by COVID-19 will help 
them make it through the pandemic so they can operate/reopen under the new 
normal, and eventually expand as economic times improve.  

2) This contract amendment supports the County strategic priority of Growing a 
Vibrant Economy by providing much needed assistance to Clackamas County 
small businesses so they can remain in business beyond the COVID-19 
pandemic.      

County Counsel 
Review 

County Counsel Review Date: 10/19/2021 
Counsel Initials: ARN 

Procurement Review Was the item processed through procurement? Yes 
Contact Person Sarah Eckman, BCS Interim Director (503) 742-4303 
Contract No. 3505 

 
BACKGROUND:  
Clackamas County, through its Department of Business and Community Services, Economic Development 
Division, along with seven chambers of commerce, has established six Business Recovery Centers to connect 
business owners to assistance and resources they need to recover from the economic downturn caused by the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  



 
 
The recovery centers are:  

• Canby Area Business Recovery Center 
• Lake Oswego & West Linn Area Business Recovery Center 
• North Clackamas Business Recovery Center 
• Oregon City Business Recovery Center 
• Sandy Area Business Recovery Center 
• Wilsonville Recovery Center 

The BRCs provide a one-stop shop for recovery assistance and resources for businesses of all sizes and 
types. While each BRC is dedicated to a specific part of the County, no Clackamas County business who 
requests assistance will be turned away, regardless of geographic location.  
 
Services are offered in multiple languages and, depending on client needs, may include: 

• Individualized answers to business questions 
• Assistance with connecting to financial resources 
• Help with navigating technical resources 
• Educational resources  
• Referrals to organizations and resources  
• Access to interpreters and translation services 

Initial BRC efforts were funded by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act through 
Clackamas County. This amendment, as well as the last one, is funded by Clackamas County Oregon State 
Lottery funds. 
 
The supporting chambers are Canby, Lake Oswego/West Linn, North Clackamas, Oregon City, Sandy and 
Wilsonville.  
 
More information is available at http://www.clackamasbusiness.org.   
 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS:  
This Amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends the BCC approve contract amendment #3 with the Sandy Area Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Sarah Eckman 
Interim Director, Business & Community Services 
 

http://www.clackamasbusiness.org/






 

 

BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD 

OREGON CITY, OR  97045 
WWW.CLACKAMAS.US/BCS 

SARAH ECKMAN, INTERIM DIRECTOR 

 
 

 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and  
 Canby Area Chamber of Commerce (Chamber)  
to provide Business Recovery Center services  

in support of the local business community impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic 
 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and Canby 
Area Chamber of Commerce (Chamber) for Chamber to provide Business 
Recovery Center (BRC) services in support of the local business community 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The amendment adds $50,000 in Oregon 
State Lottery funds to enable the Chamber to continue to provide BRC services 
to the local business community through March 2022.  

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

$50,000 in Clackamas County Oregon State Lottery funds.  Total Contract not to 
exceed $162,366.00.  

Funding Source Oregon State Lottery through Business & Community Services.  These funds are 
within the BCS FY 21/22 budget. No general funds involved. 

Duration This agreement became effective on November 20, 2020. This amendment #3 
changes the contract termination date from September 30, 2021 to March 31, 
2022 

Previous Board 
Action 

• The original BRC contract and amendments were signed by County 
Administrator Gary Schmidt due to the contract value being under $150,000.  

• The August 17, 2021 ARPA update to the BCC included approval of $150,000 
of County ARPA funds being allocated to six Chambers of Commerce to extend 
Business Recovery Center services through September 30, 2021. Due to the 
complexity of ARPA funding requirements, the funding source was changed 
from ARPA to Oregon State Lottery funds. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1) This contract amendment supports the BCS goal of giving businesses access 
to innovative tools and programs to help them locate or expand in Clackamas 
County. Providing BRC services to businesses impacted by COVID-19 will help 
them make it through the pandemic so they can operate/reopen under the new 
normal, and eventually expand as economic times improve.  

2) This contract amendment supports the County strategic priority of Growing a 
Vibrant Economy by providing much needed assistance to Clackamas County 
small businesses so they can remain in business beyond the COVID-19 
pandemic.      

County Counsel 
Review 

County Counsel Review Date: 10/19/2021 
Counsel Initials: ARN 

Procurement Review Was the item processed through procurement? Yes 
Contact Person Sarah Eckman, BCS Interim Director (503) 742-4303 
Contract No. 3532 

 
BACKGROUND:  
Clackamas County, through its Department of Business and Community Services, Economic Development 
Division, along with seven chambers of commerce, has established six Business Recovery Centers to connect 
business owners to assistance and resources they need to recover from the economic downturn caused by the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  



 
 
The recovery centers are:  

• Canby Area Business Recovery Center 
• Lake Oswego & West Linn Area Business Recovery Center 
• North Clackamas Business Recovery Center 
• Oregon City Business Recovery Center 
• Sandy Area Business Recovery Center 
• Wilsonville Recovery Center 

The BRCs provide a one-stop shop for recovery assistance and resources for businesses of all sizes and 
types. While each BRC is dedicated to a specific part of the County, no Clackamas County business who 
requests assistance will be turned away, regardless of geographic location.  
 
Services are offered in multiple languages and, depending on client needs, may include: 

• Individualized answers to business questions 
• Assistance with connecting to financial resources 
• Help with navigating technical resources 
• Educational resources  
• Referrals to organizations and resources  
• Access to interpreters and translation services 

Initial BRC efforts were funded by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act through 
Clackamas County. This amendment, as well as the last one, is funded by Clackamas County Oregon State 
Lottery funds.  
 
The supporting chambers are Canby, Lake Oswego/West Linn, North Clackamas, Oregon City, Sandy and 
Wilsonville.  
 
More information is available at http://www.clackamasbusiness.org.   
 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS:  
This Amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends the BCC approve contract amendment #3 with the Canby Area Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Sarah Eckman 
Interim Director, Business & Community Services 
 
 

http://www.clackamasbusiness.org/






 

 

BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD 

OREGON CITY, OR  97045 
WWW.CLACKAMAS.US/BCS 

SARAH ECKMAN, INTERIM DIRECTOR 

 
 

 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and  
 Lake Oswego Chamber of Commerce (Chamber)  

to provide Business Recovery Center services  
in support of the local business community impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic 

 
Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and Lake 

Oswego Chamber of Commerce (Chamber) for Chamber to provide Business 
Recovery Center (BRC) services in support of the local business community 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The amendment adds $50,000 in Oregon 
State Lottery funds to enable the Chamber to continue to provide BRC services 
to the local business community through March 2022.  

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

$50,000 in Clackamas County Oregon State Lottery funds.  Total Contract not to 
exceed $163,520.00. 

Funding Source Oregon State Lottery through Business and Community Services. These funds are 
within the BCS FY 21/22 budget. No general funds involved. 

Duration This agreement became effective on November 20, 2020. This amendment #3 
changes the contract termination date from September 30, 2021 to March 31, 
2022 

Previous Board 
Action 

• The original BRC contract and amendments were signed by County 
Administrator Gary Schmidt due to the contract value being under $150,000.  

• The August 17, 2021 ARPA update to the BCC included approval of $150,000 
of County ARPA funds being allocated to six Chambers of Commerce to extend 
Business Recovery Center services through September 30, 2021. Due to the 
complexity of ARPA funding requirements, the funding source was changed 
from ARPA to Oregon State Lottery funds. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1) This contract amendment supports the BCS goal of giving businesses access 
to innovative tools and programs to help them locate or expand in Clackamas 
County. Providing BRC services to businesses impacted by COVID-19 will help 
them make it through the pandemic so they can operate/reopen under the new 
normal, and eventually expand as economic times improve.  

2) This contract amendment supports the County strategic priority of Growing a 
Vibrant Economy by providing much needed assistance to Clackamas County 
small businesses so they can remain in business beyond the COVID-19 
pandemic.      

County Counsel 
Review 

County Counsel Review Date: 10/19/2021 
Counsel Initials: ARN 

Procurement Review Was the item processed through procurement? Yes 
Contact Person Sarah Eckman, BCS Interim Director (503) 742-4303 
Contract No. 3508 

 
BACKGROUND:  
Clackamas County, through its Department of Business and Community Services, Economic Development 
Division, along with seven chambers of commerce, has established six Business Recovery Centers to connect 
business owners to assistance and resources they need to recover from the economic downturn caused by the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  



 
The recovery centers are:  

• Canby Area Business Recovery Center 
• Lake Oswego & West Linn Area Business Recovery Center 
• North Clackamas Business Recovery Center 
• Oregon City Business Recovery Center 
• Sandy Area Business Recovery Center 
• Wilsonville Recovery Center 

The BRCs provide a one-stop shop for recovery assistance and resources for businesses of all sizes and 
types. While each BRC is dedicated to a specific part of the County, no Clackamas County business who 
requests assistance will be turned away, regardless of geographic location.  
 
Services are offered in multiple languages and, depending on client needs, may include: 

• Individualized answers to business questions 
• Assistance with connecting to financial resources 
• Help with navigating technical resources 
• Educational resources  
• Referrals to organizations and resources  
• Access to interpreters and translation services 

Initial BRC efforts were funded by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act through 
Clackamas County. This amendment, as well as the last one, is funded by Clackamas County Oregon State 
Lottery funds. 
 
The supporting chambers are Canby, Lake Oswego/West Linn, North Clackamas, Oregon City, Sandy and 
Wilsonville.  
 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS:  
This Amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends the BCC approve contract amendment #3 with the Lake Oswego Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Contract Amendment #3 between Clackamas County and Lake Oswego Chamber of Commerce 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Sarah Eckman 
Interim Director, Business & Community Services 
 







 

 

BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD 

OREGON CITY, OR  97045 
WWW.CLACKAMAS.US/BCS 

SARAH ECKMAN, INTERIM DIRECTOR 

 
 

 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Contract Amendment #4 between Clackamas County and  
 North Clackamas County Chamber of Commerce (Chamber)  

to provide Business Recovery Center services  
in support of the local business community impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic 

 
Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Contract Amendment #4 between Clackamas County and North 

Clackamas County Chamber of Commerce (Chamber) for Chamber to provide 
Business Recovery Center (BRC) services in support of the local business 
community impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The amendment adds $50,000 
in Oregon State Lottery funds to enable the Chamber to continue to provide BRC 
services to the local business community through March 2022.  

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

$50,000 in Clackamas County Oregon State Lottery funds.  Total Contract not to 
exceed $193,145.00. 

Funding Source Oregon State Lottery through Business and Community Services. These funds are 
within the BCS FY 21/22 budget. No general funds involved. 

Duration This agreement became effective on November 20, 2020. This amendment #4 
changes the contract termination date from September 30, 2021 to March 31, 
2022 

Previous Board 
Action 

• The original BRC contract and amendments were signed by County 
Administrator Gary Schmidt due to the contract value being under $150,000.  

• The August 17, 2021 ARPA update to the BCC included approval of $150,000 
of County ARPA funds being allocated to six Chambers of Commerce to extend 
Business Recovery Center services through September 30, 2021.  Due to the 
complexity of ARPA funding requirements, the funding source was changed 
from ARPA to Oregon State Lottery funds. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1) This contract amendment supports the BCS goal of giving businesses access 
to innovative tools and programs to help them locate or expand in Clackamas 
County. Providing BRC services to businesses impacted by COVID-19 will help 
them make it through the pandemic so they can operate/reopen under the new 
normal, and eventually expand as economic times improve.  

2) This contract amendment supports the County strategic priority of Growing a 
Vibrant Economy by providing much needed assistance to Clackamas County 
small businesses so they can remain in business beyond the COVID-19 
pandemic.      

County Counsel 
Review 

County Counsel Review Date: 10/19/2021 
Counsel Initials: ARN 

Procurement Review Was the item processed through procurement? Yes 
Contact Person Sarah Eckman, BCS Interim Director (503) 742-4303 
Contract No. 3506 

 
BACKGROUND:  
Clackamas County, through its Department of Business and Community Services, Economic Development 
Division, along with seven chambers of commerce, has established six Business Recovery Centers to connect 
business owners to assistance and resources they need to recover from the economic downturn caused by the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  



 
 
The recovery centers are:  

• Canby Area Business Recovery Center 
• Lake Oswego & West Linn Area Business Recovery Center 
• North Clackamas Business Recovery Center 
• Oregon City Business Recovery Center 
• Sandy Area Business Recovery Center 
• Wilsonville Recovery Center 

The BRCs provide a one-stop shop for recovery assistance and resources for businesses of all sizes and 
types. While each BRC is dedicated to a specific part of the County, no Clackamas County business who 
requests assistance will be turned away, regardless of geographic location.  
 
Services are offered in multiple languages and, depending on client needs, may include: 

• Individualized answers to business questions 
• Assistance with connecting to financial resources 
• Help with navigating technical resources 
• Educational resources  
• Referrals to organizations and resources  
• Access to interpreters and translation services 

Initial BRC efforts were funded by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act through 
Clackamas County. This amendment, as well as the last one, is funded by Oregon State Lottery funds. 
 
The supporting chambers are Canby, Lake Oswego/West Linn, North Clackamas, Oregon City, Sandy and 
Wilsonville.  
 
More information is available at http://www.clackamasbusiness.org.   
 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS:  
This Amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends the BCC approve contract amendment #4 with the North Clackamas County 
Chamber of Commerce. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Sarah Eckman 
Interim Director, Business & Community Services 
 

http://www.clackamasbusiness.org/






  
BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 

150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD 
OREGON CITY, OR  97045 

WWW.CLACKAMAS.US/BCS 

SARAH ECKMAN, INTERIM DIRECTOR  

 
 
October 28, 2021 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
Members of the Board: 

Approval of the Sale and Transfer of County Property to Donnie L. Martin 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of the Sale and Transfer of county property Tax Lot 31W12D 
03500, parcel no. 05020905 to Donnie L. Martin. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact $1,000.00 sale proceeds for parcel; returning property to tax rolls 

Funding Source Private buyer 
Duration In perpetuity 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment  

1.  The Property Disposition line of business the department of 
Business & Community Services purpose is to provide land and 
surplus property management services to County departments and 
elected officials on behalf of the public so they can make informed 
decisions regarding land development and infrastructure, and 
generate additional revenue to support, maintain, and enhance other 
public services. Selling county-owned properties advances the goal of 
repurposing properties for public benefit or returning them to the tax 
rolls.  
2.  Build public trust through good government by conducting property 
sales in a transparent manner. 

Previous Board 
Action 

Approved to move to the consent agenda at Administrator Issues 
October 12, 2021 

Counsel Review 10/12/2021, KR 
 

Contact Person Sarah Eckman, Interim Director, BCS – 503-894-3135 
 
BACKGROUND:  
Parcel 05020905 Map Number 31W12D 03500 was received by foreclosure in 2014 per Deed 
2014-064905. Business and Community Services (BCS), Property Disposition considered the tax 
foreclosed property assets to be declared as surplus and consistent with standard practice, 
developed a list of properties which was distributed to County Departments, local Municipalities, 
County agencies and Special Districts. This parcel was offered to these public entities to no avail. 
This parcel was then offered in 2019 in a “Strip Campaign” to be sold/disposed of. At this time 
both abutting/adjacent homeowners declined stating that they had no interest in the purchase. 
Since 2019, an abutting property owner has come forward with an offer to purchase the property.  
County Counsel reviewed Real Market Value (RMV) with Assessment and Taxation staff and 
believe that the parcel has little to no value other than to an adjacent or abutting landowner. 
Property Disposition under the direction of the BCS Interim Director, Sarah Eckman, and Senior 



County Counsel, Kathleen Rastetter recommend the sale of parcel 05020905; accepting the 
current offer of $1000.00. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Staff respectfully recommend the sale of this parcel to the adjacent property owner Donnie L. 
Martin, returning the property to the tax rolls. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1.  Quit Claim Deed Tax Lot 31W12D 03500, parcel no. 05020905 
2.  Aerial photo 
3.  Deed 2014-064905 (this is the original 2014 foreclosure deed) 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Sarah Eckman, Interim Director 
Business & Community Services 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUITCLAIM DEED  
 
 

THE GRANTOR(S), Clackamas County, Oregon, for and in consideration of: $ One thousand dollars and 00/100 
($1,000.00), conveys and quitclaims all right, title and interest in and to the GRANTEE, Donnie L Martin, the 
following described real estate, situated in the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon, to-wit: 
 
 A tract of land in Section 12, Township 3 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of 
Clackamas and State of Oregon, as described in deed to John M. Brown recorded January 25, 1928, in Deed 
Book 191, Page 426, Clackamas County Deed Records, and more fully described as follows:  
 
Beginning at a point 26 feet South of the Northwest corner of a tract of land described in deed to Charles W. 
Woolever, et ux, recorded December 5, 1921 in Deed Book 165, Page 508, Clackamas County Deed Records, 
said Northwest corner being 858 feet North, 2569 feet West and 858 feet North of the Southeast corner of said 
Section 12; running thence North 26 feet tracing the West boundary of said Brown tract to the Northwest corner of 
said Woolever tract; thence East 26 feet tracing the North boundary of said Brown tract to a point; thence South 
45° West 36.7 feet to the place of beginning. NOTE; This legal description was compiled from the legal 
descriptions shown in Deed Book 191, Page 426, recorded January 25, 1928, and Deed Book 165, Page 508, 
recorded December 5, 1921, Clackamas County Deed Records. 
 
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE 
ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 
TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND 
SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO 
THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO 
VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS 
DEFINED IN ORS 92. 010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE 
ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO 
INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, 
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

 
 
Dated this the                day of                                         , 2021  
 
 
GRANTOR(S): _________________________________________________ 
                                            Clackamas County 
 
                                        
                       
 
STATE OF OREGON, County of Clackamas) ss.   
 
On this day personally appeared before me _____________________________ and 
____________________________, Grantor(s), to me known to be the individuals(s) described in and who 

After recording return to:  
Clackamas County Property Disposition/Sarah Eckman 
150 Beavercreek Rd. 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
 
Until change is requested all taxes shall be sent to:  
Donnie L. Martin 
22222 SW Antioch Downs Ct. 
Tualatin, OR 97062 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Accepted by Clackamas County 

Board Order No.  



executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she signed the same as his/her free and voluntary 
act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. 
 
GIVEN under my hand and official seal this________day of ____________, 2021. 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 
        Notary Public for Oregon 
        My commission expires_____________________  
   
 













 

 
Clackamas County Surplus Tax Foreclosed Real Estate  

 

 
 

31W12D 03500/ 05020905- No Situs 
 Approximately .01 acres 

 
Assessed Real Market Value: $631.00/adjacent/abutting owner offer: $1000.00 


	BCS_1
	BCS_2
	BCS_3
	BCS_4
	BCS_5
	BCS_6
	ADP151F.tmp
	BACKGROUND:
	Parcel 05020905 Map Number 31W12D 03500 was received by foreclosure in 2014 per Deed 2014-064905. Business and Community Services (BCS), Property Disposition considered the tax foreclosed property assets to be declared as surplus and consistent with s...
	RECOMMENDATION:
	Staff respectfully recommend the sale of this parcel to the adjacent property owner Donnie L. Martin, returning the property to the tax rolls.



